both “With” and “Without” scenarios.

The Study on Restructuring of Water Supply System   Volume 2. Main Report
of Tashkent City in the Republic of Uzbekistan  March 2006

11-1-3

2) Incremental Financial Costs

• The initial capital investment cost of the F/S project and the pipeline replacement

work,  100 million USD, excluding price contingency; and

• The recurring capital investment cost of the F/S project equipment, e.g. pumps,

control and monitoring equipment, etc.

11.1.2 Financial Evaluation of the F/S Project and the Pipeline Replacement

(1) Result of EDR Calculation with Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the above benefits and costs, an EDR calculation with sensitivity analysis is

carried out. As a result, EDR for the F/S project with the pipeline replacement is 9%. For

the sensitivity analysis, ±10% in variation is applied to the initial capital cost and the total

incremental benefits respectively. The results are summarized below. The details of the

calculation is presented in Table S 11.1.1 in Volume 3: Supporting Report.

Table 11.1.1 EDR Calculation Results with Sensitivity Analysis
   Benefit

Initial Cost

+ 10 % Base Case - 10 %

+ 10 % 9% 8% 7%
Base Case 10% 9% 8%

- 10 % 11% 10% 9%

(2) Evaluation of the Results

In this evaluation, EDR is compared with interest rates of several types of financial source,

namely;

1) Commercial Bank: assumed interest rate 10%;

2) International Financial Institution: assumed interest rate 5%; and

3) Foreign government: assumed interest rate 1.3%.

As a result, if Vodokanal could source the funds from an International Financial Institution

or a foreign government with less than 5% interest rate, it can be concluded that the F/S

project with the pipeline replacement will be financially feasible. On the other hand, if

Vodokanal sources the funds from a commercial bank with an interest rate of 10%, it will